

**20090121**

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

FILED  
IN THE OFFICE OF THE  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
NOVEMBER 16, 2009  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

M. M. and Thomas Moore,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs and	)	
Appellants,	)	
	)	Sup. Ct. No.: 20090121
vs.	)	Cass Co. No.: 07-C-01528
	)	
Fargo Public School District No. 1,	)	
and Eugenie Hart,	)	
	)	
Defendants and	)	
Appellees.	)	
	)	

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON FEBRUARY 3<sup>RD</sup>, 2009  
CASE NO.: 09-7-C-1528-1  
COUNTY OF CASS  
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
HONORABLE STEVEN E. MCCULLOUGH

---

Michael W. Unger (MNID#131416)  
Attorney at Law  
UNGER LAW OFFICE  
Wells Fargo Center  
90 South 7<sup>th</sup> Street, #4700  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 336-7730  
Attorney for Appellants

Craig E. Johnson (NDID# 03670)  
Attorney at Law  
JOHNSON, RAMSTAD &  
MOTTINGER, PLLP  
15 South 8<sup>th</sup> Street  
Fargo, ND 58103  
(701) 235-7501  
Attorney for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Paragraph No.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE RECREATIONAL IMMUNITY STATUTE DOES NOT SHIELD THE SCHOOL DISTRICT FROM LIABILITY FOR CLAIMS THAT ARE NOT BASED UPON ITS DUTIES AS A LANDOWNER ..... 1

II. EXTENDING THE RECREATIONAL IMMUNITY STATUTE TO ABOLISH CLAIMS FOR TEACHER NEGLIGENCE ON SCHOOL PREMISES VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS ..... 3

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SEGMENTING THE EVIDENCE OF TEACHER HART’S FAULT AND “DISMISSING” PART OF THE CLAIM TO EXCLUDE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF HART’S ACTIONS LEADING TO THE DANGEROUS STUNT REHEARSAL ..... 8

CONCLUSION .....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Paragraph No.**

**NORTH DAKOTA CASES**

*Allied v. Director of North Dakota Dept. of Transp.*,  
1999 ND 2, ¶7, 589 N.W.2d 201, 203 ..... 5

*Fastow v. Burleigh County Water Resource District*,  
415 N.W. 2d 505 (N.D. 1987) ..... 1

*Federal Land Bank of Saint Paul v. Gefroh*,  
418 N.W. 2d 602, 603 (N.D. 1988) ..... 4

*In re R.A.S.*,  
2008 ND 185, 756 N.W.2d 771 ..... 4

*Keator v. Gale*,  
1997 ND 46, 561 N.W.2d 286 .....8

*Peters-Reimers v. Reimers*,  
2001 ND 62, ¶25, 624 N.W.2d 83, 90 ..... 4

*State v. Emmil*,  
172 N.W.2d 589, 591 (N.D. 1969) ..... 11

*Van Vleet v. Pfeifle*,  
289 N.W.2d 781, 785 (N.D. 1980) .....8

**NORTH DAKOTA CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

N.D.Cent.Code § 53-08-02 ..... 2

N.D.Cent.Code § 53-08-06 ..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black’s Law Dictionary*, 5<sup>th</sup> Ed. (1979), p. 1285 .....11

*Random House College Dictionary*, 1<sup>st</sup> Ed. Rev.(1980), p. 1112.....10

*Random House College Dictionary*, 1<sup>st</sup> Ed. Rev.(1980), p. 1314 .....11
